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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE
S side Brian Daniel Court, 439 feet W
of ¢/l Westminister Pike

4™ Election District * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
4™ Councilmanic District
(5 Brian Daniel Court) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
Darren and Beth Wolberg
Petitioners ¥ CASE NO. 07-565-A

¥ Kk ok % ok %k ok k k % % k ok % %k ok % % ok

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a Petition for
Administraitive Variance filed by the legal owners of the subject property, Darren and Beth
Wolberg, EThe variance request is for property located at 5 Brian Daniel Court. The variance
request 1s from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to

|
permit an addition with a 24 foot side setback and 95 foot setback to the centerline of the street

in lien of qthe required 50 feet and 100 feet, respectively and to amend the latest Final
}

Development Plan for Woodleaf, Lot 20 only. The subject property and requested relief are

f

more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioners wish to construct
|

additional gmage space to alleviate parking and storage problems. They received permit
approval i%‘vz:frj an addtition to the home, but need variance approval for the additional garage space.
The propert}ir i1s irregular in shape, with the Petitioners’ home sitting at an angle on the narrowest
part of the ltjfat and close to the street. The rear of the property contains the septic reserve field, a
well and a 46 foot wide drainage and utility easement. The right side and rear of the property are

steeply sloped. The location for the additional garage space is accessed via the existing driveway

and 1s on the only flat land on the property. The subject site contains 3.3 acres.




The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: None.

The Petitioners having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject

]
property having been posted on June 27, 2007 and there being no request for a public hearing, a

]

deciston shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section 32-3-303 of the

{
Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is no evidence in the file to

{
indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health, safety or general welfare
of the pt}blic and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the Deputy Zoning
Commissi;cfner, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide sufficient facts

that comﬁly with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.ZR. Furthermore, strict

compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable hardship

upon the Petitioner.
.

;
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County

]
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested :variance should be granted.

THEREEF ORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this / 7 day of July, 2007 that a variance from Section 1A03.4.B.4 of the
Baltimorq County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit an addition with a 24 foot side
setback and 95 foot setback to the centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50 feet and 100

feet, respectively and to amend the latest Final Development Plan for Woodleaf, Lot 20 only be

and 1s hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:




i
]

. fThe Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time

‘1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be

required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
'condition.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

THB:pz

AS H. BOSTWICK
; Deputy Zoning Commissioner
| for Baltimore County
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JAMES T. SMITH, JR,

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive

Zoning Commissioner

July 17 2007

DARREN AND BETH WOLBERG
5 BRIAN DANIEL COURT
REISTERSTOWN MD 21136

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 07-565-A

Property: 5 Brian Daniel Court
Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wolberg:

Enclosed please find the decision rendered in the above-captioned case. The petition
for Administrative Variance has been granted in accordance with the enclosed Order.

In the event the decision rendered is unfavorable to any party, please be advised that

any party may file an appeal within thirty (30) days from the date of the Order to the
Department of Permits and Development Management. If you require additional information

concernipg filing an appeal, please feel free to contact our appeals clerk at 410-887-3391.

l

Very truly yours,

H 62

HOMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

THB:pz
Enclosure

c: James Krout, 136 Keller Avenue, Lancaster PA 17601

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




Petition for Administrative Variance

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located atE) B‘r"l an b{,ﬂjﬁ/ (J- G’S’ 1&'@5’5&0

which is presently zoned

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) mOﬁ NP . *f ( BCeLR - 1988 )

o — e _ammom

To pemut an addition with a 24-foot side setback and 95-foot setback to the
centerline of the street in lieu of the required 50-feet and 100-feet,
'respectwely and to amend the latest F.D.P. for “Woodleaf”’, Lot #20.

i

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the

back of this petiti?n form.

Property is to be Eosted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.

|, or we, agree {o pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulatlﬂns and restrictions of Baitimore County adnpted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

' I’We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
g perjury, that Ifwe are the legal uwner(s) of the property which
| Is the subject of this Petition. _

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Legal Owner(s):

§
i

Name - Type or Print

Signature ]
}

Address , Telephone No.
!

City , State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

B | @@eﬁm@ 213
Name - Type or Print | City 'P

i Representative to be Contacted:

Address ' Telephﬂne Nn

Signature |

i TG\ s Kr‘ O Jr
Company ; Name

i 13 Keller Ave 717 -587~2949
Address | Telephone No. Address Telephone No.

{ Lﬁm Qﬁ}'{-t_f" PA‘ ’-766”
City | State Zip Code City State Zip Code

A Public Hearing having been farmally demanded andinr found to be required, it is ordered by the Zoning Cnmmissmner of Baltimore County, this
day of that the subject matter of this petition be set for a public hearing, advertised, as required by the zoning regulations
of Baltimore County and that the pruperly be reposted.

Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

CASE NO. ] !'I 5]@5 H Reviewed By DT Date Q. le'Q‘]

REV 9/15/98 | Estimated Posting Date 4 p \‘ D r]
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Af ﬁd aVit In Suppoﬁ of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, a
follows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Afiiant(s) and that Affiant(s) lsfare

competent to testlfy thereto in the event that a public hearing is scheduled in the future with regard thereto.

That the Affiant(s) does{do presently reside at m
' ess
%&@M& 21134
' Zip Code

i

!
That based upon personal knowledge, the foliowing are the facts upon which I/iwe base the request for an Administrative

Variance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difficulty):

i
i

5515 ATracHeD

- R sl m o paema 6

Al mE b mm uimg

That the Affiant(s) acknowledge(s) that if a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay a reposting and
advertising fee and may be required 10 provide additional information. .

% = Mz
Dsers L Relh ;,9

Name - Type or Print | Name - Type or Print
f

|
STATE OF MARYLAND COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wit:

| HEREBY CERTIFY, this 2 3 day of /1 a
State of Maryland in and for the County aforesaid, gersonally appeared

r'r. £ » &g’] L)DILVH'.
the Affiant(s) herein, personally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiant(s), and made oath in due form of

law that the matters and facts hereinabove set forth are true and correct to the best of his/heritheir knowledge and belief.

, 2007 , before me, a Notary Public of the

AS WITNESS my hand and Notarial Seal

5"‘/ 13 / 200> ~
Date . ary Public
RN My Commission Expires jzmiv 22, Lono
REV 09/15/98 CHAD BERMAN

L ] Notary Public
i Bottimore County

Y Marytand
- § My Commission Expires Dec 22, 2010

01 -565-A



May 22, 2007

i
Administrative Variance Request

i
1
|

|

[ have been living in my house now for almost nine years with my wife and
three, sons. As my family has grown and my children gotten older, I find
that I am now in a situation that requires more space for living, storage and
parking. This is now compounded by the possibility of my mother moving
in to live with us. I have already received permit approval for an addition to
my house, but need to seek approval for a variance to build additional garage
space. I am proposing to add this additional garage space to alleviate the
parking and storage problems we currently face.

| greétly appreciate the rural and historical character of the Reisterstown area
and 1 do not wish to move to another location. It would be incredibly
dlfﬁeult to find anything that comes close to all of the surrounding features
and amenities of my current location. The area in which | live, once quite
rural, has experienced tremendous growth in the past few years. Yet the
zonin:.g and setbacks have, for much of the area, remained as though the area
is still rural; remained as though houses would not have a need for additional
room;.

My p!nmperty is approximately 3.3 acres, set out as a modified pie-shaped lot
where the house 1s positioned on the narrowest portion of the lot (See Survey
D1agram #1). The majority of the lot 1s wooded and the house 1s situated
towards the front of the property, at the top of a steep ridge sloping
dowrilward from front to back at a severe angle (See Elevation Survey
Dlagram #2). Additionally, there is a 40-foot wide drainage and utility
easement running directly through the middle of the property (See Survey
Dlagram #3). All of these factors conspire to make the lot all but impossible

to find any flat land upon which any modifications could be built.

We have determined, along with our architect and builder, that the most
suitable spot for the extra garage space would be at the head of my current
driveway (See Photo 1), since it is the only flat land on the property and
would have the least impact on the adjacent property owners. There are no
houses within 200 feet situated on that side of the property, and the nearest
house that is on that side is located on the far side of a significant stand of

O ~-5L5-A




|

trees (See Photos 2, 3, 4 & 5). Due to the slope of the land, the proposed site
would also be the most suitable to maintain the current drainage pattern for
the property, a very important consideration given the steep grade of the lot.

The prc;posed garage space would be situated on the existing driveway area
that is slightly outside the 50-foot building setback (by approximately 15
feet). ' The original plans for the driveway and proposed garage were
submitted to Baltimore County for permit—and were approved in 2006.
The driveway phase was completed in April of 2006 (See Photo 6). 1 can
only presume that since the proposed garage was included on the original
plans, which were approved, the variance that I’'m now requesting 1s merely
a formality.

With Ij'e:spect to the impact of slightly exceeding the building setback on the
side qf my property, I believe that it would be negligible since the nearest
neighbor is quite a distance away from the property line. In fact, on that side
of my, property, the property line has all but been artificially pushed back by
appmmmately 65 feet due to the natural stand of trees separating our two
houses, and the fact that the neighbor’s land which 1s on my side of the trees
has béen maintained by myself (and before me, the prior two owners of my
house) since I’ve been living in the house (See Photos 7 & 8). Finally, prior
to the original driveway construction, I had contacted my neighbors and
mformed them of my intention to build the driveway and garage, and have
met 1;*10 objections.

]
]

Given these circumstances, I am requesting an Administrative Variance and
Would appreciate your consideration and support.

Tharjk you,

Darren Wolberg

i




Zoning Description for 5 BRIAN DANIEL COURT

Beginning at a point on the south side of Brian Daniel Court which

has an e#isting 50-foot right-of-way and located 439-feet west of centerline

Of Westminster Pike which has an 80-feet wide right-of-way.

Being the same property and recorded among land records of Baltimore County
in Plat Bpok 58, Folio 63 being part of Lot #20 and being in the‘subdivision

known as “Woodleaf” containing 3.34 acres. Also known as 5 Brian

Daniel Court and located in the 4 Election District and 4th Councilmanic District.
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATHHEWS

DATE: 06/27/07
Case Number: 07-565-A

Petfilioner / Developer: DARREN WOLBERG
Date of Hearing (Closing):_JULY 164, 2007

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign{s)
required by law were posted conspicuously on 1he propeny |oc:c1’ced at:

SBEIAN RDANIEL-COURT—- e —

The sijgn(s) were posted on: 06/27/07

{Signature of Sign Poster)

[ N S —_

._r:___j_'i—'—-——.e:—~=aﬁm;s.3'ﬁﬁlLE 'f"“j‘, N
e [ Linda O’Keefe
(Printed Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Streat Address nf Slgn Poster)
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T O R LT 2007 IR AN 410 — 666 — 5366
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! BALTIMORE COUNTY
MARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTRQCO, Director
County Executive Depariment of Permits and

Development Management

t

July 16, 2007

Darren and Beth Wolberg
5 Bnan Daniel Court
Reisterstowgn, MD 21136

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Wolberg:
RE: Case Number: 07-565-A. 5 Brian Daniel Court

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 19,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
wili be placed in the permanent case file.

If you: need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

¢

Very truly yours,

- TR WY /RINT

W. Cart Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures
C: People’s Counsel -
James Krout 136 Keller Avenue Lancaster 17601

Zontng Review | County Office Building
{11 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson. Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: " Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 12, 2007
~ Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM:  Amold F. Pat' Keller, IT1
Director, Office of Planning

i
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-565- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.
1 _

For furtheri questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

)
!
|

Prepared By:

Division Chief: MI/\/
; g

|
CM/LL |

J

WADEWREWZACNT-565.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

1
|
1
1
I
L]

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 12, 2607
. Department of Permits and
| Development Management |] Bl B TR E[
* JUL 16 2007 L

FROM: - Amold F. Pat' Keller, III
' Director, Office of Planning BY:

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 07-565- Administrative Variance

The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referenced case(s) and has no comments to offer.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, please
contact Dave Green in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

!
i

Prepared 1By:;

|

}

|
Division Chief:

i

CM/LL

WADEVREWVWZACNT-565.doe
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

; * INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: | Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 27, 2007
Department of Permits & Development |
Management
| . D *
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

~ - -

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 2, 2007 |
Item Nos. 07-521, 555, 557, 558, 559, 560,
561,562, 563, 5645363, 566, 567, 568, 569,

570,571, and 572

L]

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-06272007.doc
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Fire Department

@ %altimore County

James T. Smith, Jr., County Executive
John J. Hohman, Chief

700 East J{}pf;ﬂ Road
Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

!

il

4
!
[

County Office Building, Room 111 . July 3, 2007
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towgon, Maryland 21204

!

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: June 25, 2007
1 5@4}

Item Number: 555 through 572

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan{s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
‘corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

1 :

1. The Fire fMarshal's Office has no comments at this time.

1
3 Lieutenant Roland P BRosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4881 (C)443-828-2946
ME-1102F ”

Belok File

' Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
(XY ‘
l %{:9 Printad on Becycied Paper

}
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Martin O’Malley, Governor StE te o)
Anthony G. Brown, Lt Governor V%]
Administration

Maryland Department of Transporiation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Date; whe 2( 2607}

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office Of | Item No. T*QGG-A

Permits and Development Management S focaun b&n; EL C@uq:_-r
County Office Building, Room 109 Wghﬁ, B2 ?RD‘PF'. T

Towson, Maryland 21204 AoM insriativr. Vi, aeoc

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadway and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee approval of Item No. 7-865-4 .

Shouid you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 4 10-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).

¥

Very,truly yours,

3 A Steven D. Foster, Chie

7 Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDEF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT
VMIANAGEMENT

ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING
i HEARINGS

The Baltmore County Zoning Regulaticns (BCZR) require that notice be agiven to the
general public/neighboring property ownars rzlative to property umch 'S the subject of
an upcoming zor]lng hearing. For those petiiions which reguire a pudlic hearing. this
notice Is accomplished by posting a sign on the property (resconsinility of the petitioner)
and piacement of a notice in @ newspap=zr of generaf circulation in the Countv. both at
least fiftzen (15) days before the hearing
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